ERP system 1 721 302 (1 630 021) 91 281 1 721 302 (1 620 893) 100 409

Total 1 938 051 (1 816 542) 121 509 1 927 505 (1 806 545) 120 960

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

75National Development Agency | | ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

11.  Intangible assets (continued)

Reconciliation of intangible assets – 2018

Opening
balance Additions Disposals Amortisation

Adjusted
amortisation Total

Other software 20 551 16 701 (462) (32 510) 25 948 30 228

ERP system 100 409 – – (156 482) 147 354 91 281

120,960 16 701 (462) (188 992) 173 302 121 509

Reconciliation of intangible assets – 2017

Opening
balance Additions Disposals Amortisation

Adjusted
amortisation Total

Other software 72 525 – (11 075) (51 057) 10 158 20 551

ERP system 111 566 – – (172 130) 160 973 100 409

184 091 – (11 075) (223 187) 171 131 120 960

12.  Change in estimate

Property, plant and equipment

In terms of GRAP 17 – Property, plant and equipment, the useful lives of all assets were reviewed by management at
year-end. The remaining useful life expectation of some assets differed from previous estimates.

The effect of the change in estimates is as follows:

Asset Category
Depreciation before

adjustment
Depreciation after

adjustment Effect of change

Computer equipment 1 931 563 (1 887 226) 44 337

Office equipment 324 980 (317 913) 7 067

Furniture 585 473 (554 921) 30 552

2 842 016 (2 760 060) 81 956

The useful lives assessment of items of property, plant and equipment resulted in an increase in carrying values of
items of property, plant and equipment and an equivalent reduction in depreciation expense of R81 956.

Intangible assets

In terms of GRAP 31 – Intangibles, management reviewed the useful lives of all assets at year-end.

The effect of change is as follows:

Asset Category
Amortisation before

adjustment
Amortisation after

adjustment Effect of change

Other software 32 510 (6 562) 25 948

ERP system 156 482 (9 128) 147 354

188 992 (15 690) 173 302

The useful lives assessment of intangible assets resulted in an increase in carrying values of the intangibles and an
equivalent reduction in amortisation expense of R173 302.

76 National Development Agency | | ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13.  Receivables from exchange transactions

2018 2017

Rental deposits 791 093 543 913

Interest receivables 108 619 154 030

899 712 697 943

14.  Receivables from non-exchange transactions

Employee related advances 19 033 8 686

Other receivables 689 237 670 481

Allowances for credit losses (466 679) (466 679)

241 591 212 488

Movement in provision for impairment of trade receivables

Opening balance (466 679) (462 090)

Provision for impairment of receivables – (4 589)

(466 679) (466 679)

15.  Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:

Cash on hand 13 875 16 389

Call and current accounts 54 695 952 69 574 731

Money markets accounts 25 965 081 31 584 071

80 674 908 101 175 191

Included in cash and cash equivalents at the end of financial year are the following:
l Funds committed to projects to the value of R16 949 352 (2017: R22 790 992) (refer to Note 24)
l �Unutilised portion of conditional grants received from partners to the value of R28 193 439

(2017: R14 833 981)
l Lease guarantee in respect of Blend Property to the value of R1 065 655

16.  Payables from exchange transactions

[…]

Rand Water Foundation Construction of ECD center 1 700 000 1 647 727

1 700 000 3 199 755
26.	 Prior Year Comparative figures

The following expenses were reclassified during the current financial year:
l	 Employment costs of employees that implement mandate programmes were reclassified from CSO development

implementation costs and disclosed separately as mandate staff costs.
l	 Employment costs of support staff costs employed in the NDA service delivery points were reclassified from

administration staff costs to mandate costs within the mandate expenses.
l	 Staff refreshments were reclassified from administration staff costs to general expenses.

The disclosure of mandate costs as a separate expenditure item and reclassification of supports costs in the service
delivery points was performed to achieve fair presentation of costs incurred by the entity towards direct delivery of
NDA services.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

81National Development Agency | | ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

The effect of the reclassification on the statement of Financial Performance was as follows:

Effects of reclassification Restated 2017 2017 as previously reported Restatement

CSO development implementation
costs

15 823 728 47 188 464 31 364 736

Mandate staff costs 48 264 236 – (48 264 236)

Admin staff costs 46 079 619 63 125 482 17 045 863

General expenses 10 864 665 10 718 302 (146 363)

121 032 248 121 032 248 –

27.	 Financial risk management

The entity has exposure to the following risks from the use of financial instruments:
l	 Credit risk
l	 Liquidity risk
l	 Interest rate risk

This note presents information about the entity’s exposure to each of the above risks, the entity’s objectives, policies and
processes for measuring and managing risk, and the entity’s management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures
are included throughout these financial statements.
The Board has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the entity’s risk management framework.